503339682 06/08/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3386302

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
APPLIANCE INNOVATION, INC.	06/04/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OVENTION, INC.	
Street Address:	635 SOUTH 28TH STREET	
City:	MILWAUKEE	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53215	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14635765

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)271-3552

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 414.-277-5000

Email: ip-docket-mke@quarles.com **Correspondent Name: QUARLES & BRADY LLP**

Address Line 1: 411 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2400**

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	430135.00025
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS J KRUMENACHER
SIGNATURE:	/THOMAS J KRUMENACHER/
DATE SIGNED:	06/08/2015

Total Attachments: 1

source=14635765#page1.tif

PATENT 503339682

REEL: 035801 FRAME: 0418

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into by and between Appliance Innovation, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 10500 Metric Drive, Dallas, TX 75243 (hereinafter "Assignor"), and Ovention, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 635 South 28th Street, Milwaukee, WI 53215 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to purchase certain assets of Assignor pursuant to the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement among Assignor, Assignee and Philip R. McKee dated as of the date hereof (the "Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the U.S. Patent Application No. 14/635,765 entitled "Oven Having an H-Shaped Rotating Door" filed on March 2, 2015 (hereinafter "the Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual promises, covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application and all continuations, divisionals, reexaminations, reissues and substitutes thereof, and all inventions therein, including without limitation all rights to claim priority on the basis thereof, and any and all applications for patents which are or may hereafter be filed in any foreign country and all patents which may be granted on these inventions in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof.

This Assignment shall not enlarge, restrict or otherwise modify the terms of the Purchase Agreement, or constitute a waiver or release by Assignor or Assignee of any liabilities, duties or obligations imposed upon either of them by the terms of the Purchase Agreement, including, without limitation, the representations and warranties and other provisions of the Purchase Agreement. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Appliance Innovation, Inc. has caused this Assignment to be duly executed this 4th day of June, 2015.

APBLIANCE INNOVATION, INC.

Philip R. McKee

RECORDED: 06/08/2015

Chief Executive Officer

423471v3

QB\35172796.3

PATENT REEL: 035801 FRAME: 0419